### FIRST INFORMATION

# FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division - Thoubal, District - Thoubal.

FIR No. 197(11)2023 TBL-PS u/s 420/506 IPC, Date & hours of occurrence: On 06/06/2023 time not mentioned.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police Station.	
24/11/2023 at 2:30 pm	At the house of the complainant located at Sangaiyumpham Part II Awang Leikai	24/11/2023	
	About 8 Kms South West.		

N.B.:-A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of information/complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Md. Babu (58) yrs S/o Late Md. Ibo resident of Sangaiyumpham Part II Awang Leikai	Laishram Ranjit Singh Football Coach) (43) yrs S/o Laishram Ibobi Singh of Poiroukhongjam Mayai Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Yairipok	Cheating with criminal intimidation  Punishable U/S  420/506 IPC	ASI. M. lodash Singh will please investigate the case.	
OE attached				

OC, Thoubal PS

Date: 24/11/2023.

Signed: (Inspt. Th. Phulachandra Singh)

Designation: OC/TBL-PS

Date: 24/11/2023



# IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, THOUBAL DISTRICT, MANIPUR.

Cril.Complaint Case No. of 2023.

Md. Babu, aged about 58 years, S/o Late Md. Ibo, resident of Sangaiyumpham Part — II, Awang Leikai, P.O. Wangjing, P.S. & District Thoubal, Manipur.

... ... COMPLAINANT.

- Versus -

Laishram Ranjit Singh (Football Coach), aged about 43 years, S/o Laishram Ibobi Singh, of Poiroukhongjam Mayai-Leikai, P.O. & P.S. Yairipok, District Imphal East, Manipur.

... ... Accused Person.



#### IN THE MATTER OF - -

Complaint made under Section 190 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, against the abovenamed Accused person for committing offences Punishable under sections 420 IPC.

- Place of occurrence:
At the Sagain within Thoubal Police Station,
Manipur.

- Date and Time occurrence:- 06.06.2023, and still continue.

The Complainant above-named respectfully states as under:-

1. That the Complainant is born, brought up and permanently residing in the State of Manipur and he is also a law abiding citizen of India. Accordingly, he is entitled to all the protection and safeguard guaranteed under the Constitution of India and other Acts and Rules.

- 2. That accused Laishram Ranjit Singh, a football Coach of the Boyka Academy based in Bangaluru, approached to Md. Samaskhan who is son of the Complainant, and offered that he can admit Md. Samaskhan to KF SHKODRA, ALBENIA @ KLUBI FUTBOLLIT SHKODRA, ALBENIA, a football academy in Albenia, and he will take care for the Passport, Visa, etc.
- 3. That Laishram Ranjit Singh also promised that if Complainant's son Md. Samaskhan failed to meet the benck mark and criteria of the aforesaid academy during his initial stage at Albenia, he shall re-admit the Complainant's son Md. Samaskhan to any reputed football academy in India
- That Laishram Ranjit Singh had asked Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) to Complainant for the overall expenditure in admitting his son Md. Samaskhan in the aforesaid academy, and the Complainant accepted the same and handed-over the aforesaid amount of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) to Laishram Ranjit Singh on 06.06.2023 at the house of the Complaint in the presence of family members, and more particularly, the 2 (two) attesting witnesses of Deed of Agreement dated 06.06.2023 executed by the accused person in favour of the Complainant.
- That accused Ranjit further told to the Complainant that his son and other player will stationed at KOMPLEKSI SPORT IV ZMIJANI, SHKODER BOYKA ACADEMY, Bangaluru, for a month under the full supervision of the accused Ranjit. Thereafter, Complainant's son and 2 other players left Manipur for Bangaluru on 07.06.2023, when Complainant's son

and 2 other players reached Bangaluru and they were put to a hotel in Bangaluru instead of agreed/promised place at Boyka Academy.

Thereafter, accused Ranjit told to Md. Samaskhan that his father presence is necessary to obtain the passport. Accordingly, Complainant came to Bangaluru on 07.07.2023 by Indigo flight being PNR No.MLQ9HL, and when Complainant reached there accused Ranjit again told the Complainant that his wife presence is also necessary to obtain the passport, as his son being a minor. Being suspicious to the act of accused Ranjit, Complainant asked him that he want to talk to whom Ranjit is communicating in Albenia. Accused Ranjit refused and told the Complainant that he will returned the aforesaid amount of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) on 10.07.2023 by 10:00 a.m.

- That 09.07.2023, the Complainant along with his son and 2 (two) other players came to Guwahati by Air Asia flight being PNR No.IZVQQS, thereafter, from Guwahati to Imphal also by Air Asia flight being PNR No.EIM5KP, but accused Ranjit neither returned Complainant's aforesaid sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) nor received his latest call till date. Instead accused Ranjit threaten the Complainant for dire consequences if he continue to ask for the aforesaid money. Complainant also came to know that the accused Ranjit also took Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs only) each from the other 2 (two) players fraudulently.
- 8. That being very much aggrieved with the crime and offences committed by the above named accused person, the Complainant submitted a

written report dated 23.08.2023 to the Officer-in-Charge, Thoubal Police Station, Manipur, with a humble request to take up appropriate action against the aforesaid Accused person. Thereafter, when no steps or action was taken up by the said O.C./TBL.P.S., the Complainant was compelled to again approach the S.P./Thoubal, Manipur, with a written report dated 18.09.2023 for taking up appropriate action against the said accused. However, till now no action has been taken up by the concern Police for reasons best known to them. Hence, the present case.

9. That being aggrieved by the offences committed against the Complainant by the Accused person, the Complainant has filed the present Complaint before the Hon'ble Court for directing the concerned Police to thoroughly investigate the matter after necessary arrest and/or for taking cognizance of the said offences and prays to render justice by imposing maximum penalty, after taking cognizance of the aforesaid offences and trial thereof.

## PRAYER

- It is, therefore, prayed that Your Honour may graciously be pleased;-
- I. to take cognizance of the offences committed by the Accused person,
- ii. to issue process either by summons or warrant of arrest against the Accused person, and
- iii. to prosecute and punish the said Accused person for the offences he had committed by imposing maximum sentence of imprisonment and maximum penal fine to the Accused person for the ends of justice,

iv) to direct the concerned Police to register FIR Case and cause thorough investigation and inquiry by causing arrest of the accused person,

- in the interests of justice and public interest

And the Complainant, as in duty bound, shall ever pray.

Dated, Imphal, The 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2023.

(Md. Babu)
COMPLAINANT.

Enclo :- (1) Affidavit of the Complainant,

(2) List of Witnesses, and

(3) Vakalatnama.

Drawn up by :-

Advocate, Imphal.

CHARGE THOUSE SOURCE STATE OF MANIPUR \*

This report is theoled as an Of ease FIR No. 197(11) 2023 TECPS

U(, TOSL-PS Officer-in-Charge

Thoubal Police Station